

NON-CONFIDENTIAL VERSION
2023-1877

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MARMEN INC., MARMEN ENERGIE INC., MARMEN ENERGY CO.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES, WIND TOWER TRADE COALITION,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States Court of International
Trade in Consol. Case No. 1:20-CV-00169
Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
WIND TOWER TRADE COALITION**

Alan H. Price, Esq.
Robert E. DeFrancesco, III, Esq.
Maureen E. Thorson, Esq.
Laura El-Sabaawi, Esq.

WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-719-7000

*Counsel to Wind Tower Trade
Coalition*

Dated: January 8, 2024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Marmen’s Reported Costs.....	4
B. Commerce’s Treatment of Marmen’s Revised Cost Reconciliation.....	9
C. Commerce’s Differential Pricing Analysis	14
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
VI. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Commerce’s Adjustment of Marmen’s Steel Plate Costs Should Be Affirmed	22
B. Commerce’s Treatment of Marmen’s Reconciling Item Should Be Affirmed	36
C. Commerce’s Use of the Cohen’s <i>d</i> Coefficient as part of its Differential Pricing Analysis Should Be Affirmed.....	44
VII. CONCLUSION.....	53

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL OMITTED

Pursuant to Federal Circuit Rules 25.1(d) and 25.1(e)(1)(B), this brief contains confidential material that has been omitted. The material omitted from pages 28 identifies certain of Marmen's CONNUMs, specific cost differentials between those CONNUMs, specific characteristics of those CONNUMs, and describes the number and percentage of total CONNUMs that they comprise. The confidential information omitted from pages 31-32 identifies the percentage of CONNUM weight attributable to internal, customer-provided components, provides a specific range for input plate costs, and describes certain plate. The information omitted from page 33 specifies the variance in Marmen's input plate costs. The information omitted from page 35 describes an aspect of Marmen's plate purchasing and wind tower sales agreements. The information omitted from pages 38, 40 and 41 identifies specific currency exchange rates. The information omitted from page 42 identifies or otherwise describes specific currency exchange rates, identifies specific values for plate purchases, identifies dates applicable to such purchases, and identifies certain information provided in Marmen's cost spreadsheets. The information omitted from pages 43 and 44 identifies specific currency exchange rates, describes the nature of an auditor's adjustment, and provides specific values related to that adjustment.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aristocraft of Am., LLC v. United States</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017)	24, 25
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	28, 31
<i>Downhole Pipe & Equip., L.P. v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24
<i>Marmen Inc. v. United States</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 3015 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)	3
<i>Marmen Inc. v. United States</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)	4
<i>Mid Continent Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Nexteel Co. v. United States</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	25
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Pastificio Lucio Garofalo, S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (Ct Int’l Trade 2011)	28
<i>Siderca S.A.I.C. v. United States</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (Ct Int’l Trade 2005)	28

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
5 F.4th 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 17, 18, 19, 21, 50, 51

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
619 F.Supp.3d 1314 (Ct Int’l Trade 2023)15, 16, 45, 51

Thai Plastic Bags Indus. Co. v. United States,
746 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2014)25

Trent Tube Div., Crucible Materials Corp. v. Avesta Sandvik Tube AB,
975 F.2d 807 (Fed. Cir. 1992)31

Statutes

19 U.S.C §§ 1673d(a)(4) & 1673b(b)(3)43

19 U.S.C. §§ 1677b(a)(4), 1677b(a)(6)(C)(ii), 1677b(e), 1677b(f)(1).....9, 21

19 U.S.C. §§ 1677b(a)(4) & 1677b(e)4

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(f)(1)4, 5, 21, 22

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(d).....4

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(d)(1)(A)(i) 14

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(d)(1)(B)14, 16, 49, 50

Tariff Act of 193043

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.4114, 9

Administrative Materials

Certain Carbon and Alloy Steel Cut-to-Length Plate from Italy,
85 Fed. Reg. 3,026 (Dep’t Commerce Jan. 17, 2020)24

*Certain Cut-to-length Carbon-Quality Steel Plate Products from the
Republic of Korea*,
81 Fed. Reg. 62,712 (Dep’t Commerce Sept. 12, 2016)5

Stainless Steel Bar from the United Kingdom,
72 Fed. Reg. 43,598 (Dep’t Commerce Aug. 6, 2007).....5, 6

Welded Line Pipe from the Republic of Korea,
80 Fed. Reg. 61,366 (Dep’t Commerce Oct. 13, 2015).....5

Other Authorities

Uruguay Round Agreements Act, H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, *reprinted*
in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 404049

Fed. Cir. R. 28(b)2, 20
